UPGRADING THE SIN FACILITIES TO HIGHER INTENSITIES
U. Schryber
Swiss Institute for Nuclear Research, CH-5234 Villigen, Switzerland
Summary
At present the SIN facility is operated rou­
tinely with a proton beam current of about
150 )lAo It is planed that the current be in­
creased in stages to a level of 1 to 2 rnA over

o
IfC:l
BIOMEDICAL FACILITY I
ILlI ~'.mod'QI n I target
biomedical fUper
oondu,""' .... n.U' I
U pion Irradiation
M
Fig. 1:
A proposed layout for the SIN experimental hall after completion of ~Ie upgrade program.
Construction of the 45 m extension to the experimental hall, on the south side, is scheduled to
start in 1986. The spallation neutron source is shown in the version using the waste beam
after the second target and in a separate building; an alternative arr~ngement, with the neu­
tron source in the new hall extension, is under consideration.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0195 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 195
ditions to exploit the hiSh current capabili­
ties of the rins cyclotron and to avoid the
it:ter:'erence between "i6h enerGY and 10Vi ener­
GY J:lodc of operation. The ne'w injector, de­

tron (the phase acceptance of the 72 MeV rin§
cyclotron is approxirr,ately 36 0 , therefore 98;0
of the injected d.c. beam has to be stopped
on a high power collir.Jator located in the
center of the cyclotron).
The 60 kcV-multicusp ion source is connected
to the acceleratinG column by a 3 m long bearJ
line. A pair of solenoids allow the cleaning
of the parasitics from the beam by focussing
the protons through a small iris diaphragm
which then stops most of the H2+ and 113+ on
it. The beam current may be changed by vary­
ing the diameter of a second diaphragm in­
stalled between the two solenoids, thus leav-
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
196 CH1996-3/84/0000-0196 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
inG the ion source parameters unchanged. cr by
varying the extraction voltage applied to the
ion sou rc e .
The ion sou rce is connected to the arc power

parts including the control system had reached
a state such that beam could be accelerated on
the first few orbits. Defore discussing the
results of the beam tests the layout of the
cyclotron will be review ed briefly.
Fig. 4:
The 72 MeV ring cyclotron of injector II
(status April 19B4) with the 860 keV beam line
above sector magnet 1. A 50 MHz resonator.
between two of the sector magnets. can be seen
on the left side of the picture. The two ex­
traction magnets (withdrawn from the vacuum
chamber) and part of the 72 r1eV beam line are
vi sible on the right hand side.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0197 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 197
Four sector magnets with a parallel gap of
35 mrr. produce a hi 11 field of 11.0 kG. Each
~~€net has exchangeable si~e shims to allow
coarse shimrr.inc and nine pairs of trirr.coils

b
t 11 1 I 1
rL-_3_3-;,-t-!r6!--4 __ ~ :
• R
Fig. 7:
Beam probes used in the injector II cyclotron.
Three isolated wires (diameter 0.5 mm), tilted
relatively to one another as shown in (a) are
simultanously scanned throueh the beam (b).
The beam position in the (R,Z)-plane and the
radial beam profile can easily be reduced from
the three profiles (c). Using tomographic
methods, the complete density distribution may
be reconstructed.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
198 CH1996-3/84/0000-0198 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Fig. 8:
Extraction magnet for the injector II cyclo­
tron (seen from the beam exit side). The sep­
tum coil is made of four turns of a hollow

jector II. The diagram shows the beam c r oss
section and its deviations in the horizontal
and vertical directions from the computed
reference positions (dashed line). The phase
collimators were set to select a beam phase
width of about 40. The beam fraction conta­
ined inside the two contour lines correspond
to about 50% and 80% of the total beam cur­
rent. From the plots it can be seen that the
beam shows a coherent oscillation with an am­
plitude of 5 mm and that the accelerating vol­
tage is slightly below the expected value.
The matching of the vertical phase ellipse
also needs to be improved.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0199 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 199
C
<D
~
u

Av, Bea m Current
1,5
-- -- -- c
mA
150 MHz flattop cavity
Power requirement of the TIF-cavities of the
590 MeV ring. Wall losses and beam power ab­
sorbed or deposited in the cavities are in­
cluded. Curve (a) shows the power needed by
the 50 ~jHz cavi ty under beam load. It is as­
sumed thnt the TIF-voltage is kept constant.
Curve (b) shows the reflected TI}'-power. At
heavy beam loading it reaches values which
relight endnnger the power amplifier.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
200 CH1996-3/84/0000-0200 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
PHASE. AMPL
DETECTOR
150 MHz FLATTOP RESONATOR
1------1 AMPL. MOO 1----~-1 PHASE MOO.

A t the thin target, the pions are collected bJ
two quadrupole channels. The vacuum is separ­
ated betvreen target chamber and the two chan­
nels by aluminium windows, each 0.4 mm thick.
The windows in the thick target station have
been removed to allow the extraction of low
energy pions.
The targets were originally designed for pro­
ton currents of 100 to 150 ~A. It is plannea
to reconstruct both target stations and the
beam dump with the goal to make them usable
for high currents and also to improve tho
quality of the pion beams. ~he main problem
for the targets are as follows:
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0201 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 201
In the target wheel, mechanical stresses de­
velop a t high temperature due to the conical
geome try of the wheel. This effect, which
~ight lead to the rupture of the wheel ex­

[8] Ch. Markovits, Proc. 9th Int. Conference
on Cyclotrons and their App lic., Caen (F)
1981, p. 525.
[9J L. Rezzonico, SIN, 5234-Villigen , Swit­
zerland, private communication.
[10] P. 3igg, SIN, 5234-Villigen, Switzerland,
private communication.
[11] S. Adam et a l.,
Cyclotrons and
1981, p. 529.
Proc. 9th Int. Conf. on
their Applic., Caen (F),
[12J M. Olivo et al., IEEE NS 28, 3, p. 3094,
( 1981) .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
202 CH1996-3/84/0000-0202 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE